

Shivgan

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2372 OF 1998**

Hindustan Lever Ltd & Ors ...Petitioners  
*Versus*  
Securities & Exchange Board of India & Ors ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1837 OF 1998  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 5254 OF 2023**

Securities & Exchange Board of India & Ors ...Petitioners  
*Versus*  
Hindustan Lever Ltd & Ors ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2389 OF 1998  
WITH  
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 309 OF 2010  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2389 OF 1998**

Unit Trust of India ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
Union of India & Ors ...Respondents

**AND  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2092 OF 2004**

Hindustan Unilever Ltd & Ors ...Petitioners  
*Versus*  
The Securities & Exchange Board of India & Ors ...Respondents

**WITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3290 OF 2022**  
**IN**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 2092 OF 2004**

Hindustan Unilever Ltd ...Applicant  
*In the matter between*  
Hindustan Lever Ltd & Ors ...Petitioners  
*Versus*  
The Securities & Exchange Board of India & Ors ...Respondents

---

***Mr Amit Desai, Senior Advocate, with Zal Andyarujina, Senior Advocate, Arun Siwach, Priyanka Mitra & Karan Khetani, i/b Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, for the Petitioners in WP/2372/1998, for Respondents No. 1 to 6 in WP/1837/1998 & for Respondent No. 4 in WP/2389/1998.***

***Mr Amit Desai, Senior Advocate, with Gopalakrishna Shenoy, Arun Siwach, Priyanka Mitra & Karan Khetani, i/b Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, for the Petitioners in Crl/WP/2092/2004.***

***Mr Shiraz Rustomjee, Senior Advocate, with Shivani Kumbhojkar, i/b The Law Point, for the Petitioner-SEBI in WP/1837/1998 & for Respondent No. 3-SEBI in WP/2389/1998, for Respondent No. 1-SEBI in WP/2372/1998.***

***Mr Pesi Modi, Senior Counsel, Karan Bhide, Neville Lashkari & Aakash Shah, i/b Dave & Girish & Co. for the Petitioners in WP/2389/1998, for Respondent No. 7 in WP/1837/1998, for Respondent No. 5 in WP/2372/1998 & for the Petitioner in CHSW/309/2010.***

***Mr Rui Rodrigues, with NR Prajapati, for Respondent No. 10 in WP/1837/1998.***

***Mr Kunal Bilaney, h/b Kushal Mor, for Respondent-SEBI in WP/2092/2004.***

**CORAM: G.S. Patel &  
Neela Gokhale, JJ.**

**DATED: 13th March 2023**

**PC:-**

1. It is not possible to take up the matters before the Summer Vacation.
2. Stand over to 5th June 2023.
3. The ad-interim relief, if any, to continue till then.

**(Neela Gokhale, J)**

**(G. S. Patel, J)**